# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2019 REGULAR SESSION

## **ENROLLED**

House Bill 3135

By Delegates Criss, Cowles, Ellington, Espinosa,

HARDY, ROWAN, BARRETT, HARTMAN, LONGSTRETH,

ROWE AND WILLIAMS

[Passed March 7, 2019; in effect from passage.]

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

## 2019 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED
House Bill 3135

OFFICE WEST WARGING
SECRETARY OF STATE

By Delegates Criss, Cowles, Ellington, Espinosa,
Hardy, Rowan, Barrett, Hartman, Longstreth,
Rowe and Williams

[Passed March 7, 2019; in effect from passage.]

5

fiscal year 2019, organization 0307.

1 AN ACT expiring funds to the balance of the Department of Commerce, Development Office -2 Entrepreneurship and Innovation Investment Fund, fund 3014, fiscal year 2019, organization 0307, in the amount of \$500,000, from the Auditor's Office - Purchasing Card 3 4 Administration Fund, fund 1234, fiscal year 2019, organization 1200, by supplementing 5 and amending chapter 12, Acts of the Legislature, 2018, known as the Budget Bill. 6 Whereas, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the Auditor's Office -7 Purchasing Card Administration Fund, fund 1234, fiscal year 2019, organization 1200 exceeds 8 that which is necessary for the purpose for which the account was established: therefore Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 1 That the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, 2 to the Auditor's Office - Purchasing Card Administration Fund, fund 1234, fiscal year 2019, 3 organization 1200, be decreased by expiring the amount of \$500,000 to the Department of 4 Commerce, Development Office – Entrepreneurship and Innovation Investment Fund, fund 3014,

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.			
Chairman, House Committee  Member Chairman, Senate Committee			
Originating in the House.	記号		$\prod$
In effect from passage.	BH	Ē	STATE OF STATE
Clerk of the House of Delegates	STATE OF STA	ري 1. 1.	
Clerk of the Senate		o-	
Speaker of the House of Delegates	<b>フ</b> 、	_	/
President of the Senate			
r resident of the Senate			

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 13 2019

Time 2:05 pm